- %S

THE NEWSPAPER ! b 7T N
THAT WORKS FOR 4 ~ TEXAS PRESS |
A BIGGER, W | ASSOCIATION |
BETTER BOVINA S0 _seton
* AWARD WINNEK |

““In The Agricultural Center Of Parmer County "’

LS

25¢

EIGHT PAGES

VOLUME 42, NUMBER 17

"MY
TURN"

By
Carol
Ellis

WHOEVER THOUGHT UP
Branson, Missouri should have
gotten a patent on it. The place has
evolved into the family entertain-
ment capital of the country, or
maybe it is the bus tour capital,
Either title would fit quite well.

Practically everybody in this
area has made a trip to Branson
except us, so we took off a week
and went on one of the bus tours.
Our staff did a grand job of getting
the papers out last week while we
were gone and we appreciate them
more than we can say.

We stopped for lunch the first
day in Oklahoma City and ate too
much. When we got back on the
bus, the bottom step got hung up
on the curb and the bus driver
couldn't shut the door. Everybody
had to get up and lean over to the
left side so he could get the door
closed. That set the tone for eating,
snacking, gobbling and gorging all
the way across Texas, Oklahoma,
Arkansas and on into Missouri.

The driver took us on an un-
scheduled side trip to downtown
Oklahoma City so we could see the
damaged buildings around the bomb
site. Windows are still boarded up
waiting for insurance to decide if
the buildings will be repaired or
torn down. It is difficult to see
how more people were not killed
in those surrounding buildings.

Bill often says that the Pan-
handle area is kind of like one great
big home town. The 38 folks on
our bus proved this. Everyone
either knew someone or was related
to someone in Friona or Bovina.

Ten lively couples from Am-
arillo were all big golfing buddies
and they kept the rest of us in
stitches from the moment we took
off. The rest of our bus mates were
from the surrounding area... Pampa,
Vega, Mobeetie, Happy Dumas,
Abemnathy, Shamrock, Claude.

There were actually two buses
on this tour and Bovina's own
Joyce Read and her mother Lucille
Stowers of Amarillo were on the
other bus. This was their third bus
tour to Brason and they said it was

by far the best one yet. The shows
were better than ever.

My good buddy Anne Spring
went on the trip, too, and her seat
mate was a lady from Iraan. I found
out that it isn't a foreign country,
but is a town right here in Texas.
This lady also had a sister from
New Braunfels on the bus.

Everyone took turns coming up
front to the microphone to get
acquainted and tell funny stories.
The whole bus just fell in love
with Anne and enjoyed hearing her
stories about England, how she met
Dr. Lee Spring and came to the
U.S. They asked a lot of questions
to keep her talking because they
loved to listen to her delightful
English accent.: She said that when
English finally becomes the official
language of the U.S. we'll all have
to learn to speak it and she will be
giving lessons.

One leg of our trip was through
the Ozarks of Northwestern Ark-
ansas and Southern Misouri to view
the Fall foliage colors. It was
breathtaking. We had a couple of
overcast days, but I've never seen
such bright red trees even with no
sun shining on them.

Between Harrison and Eureka
Springs, Arkansas we crossed the
South Fork of Dry Creek. Bill said
that sounded like most of the
"bodies of water" that we have
around here and if you have a dry
creek then why do you need a south
fork of it? We went through Blue
Eye and Lizard Ridge and stopped to
use the two story outhouse at
Booger Hollow where the popula-
tion is seven "including one old
coon dog."

We had two nights in Arkansas
and then on to Branson where we
saw eight great shows in three days
and came home exhausted and ten
pounds heavier. Bill said the trip
reminded him of his Muleshoe
High School Senior Trip to Eureka
Springs exactly forty years ago. It
must have been similar because the
bus driver said we were all just a
bunch of recycled teen-agers.

T

HARVEST ROUNDUP......Children at FirstBaptist Mothers ay Out
celebrate harvest roundup with their boots, jeans, and hats.

SATURDAY, NOVEMBER 4, 1995

Adults, from

left, are Melissa Young, Twyla Gallaway, Wendy Stanberry, and De-An

Turner.

rather than for Halloween.

Jo Blackwell Blitzes The
Field In Football Contest

SARAH ALONZO

New City
Secretary
Begins

Sarah Alonzo took over city
secretary duties on October 31.

She moved to Bovina two
years ago from Clovis, but
remained employed at Women's
Medical Center in Clovis until her
employment at Bovina City Hall.
She has a two year old daughter,
Jessica.

St. Ann's
Turkey
Meal Set

It's time once again for St.
Ann's Annual Turkey Dinner to be
held at St. Ann's Catholic Church
in Bovina.

Turkey and dressing and all the
trimmings will be served on
Sunday, November 5 from 11:30
a.m. until 2 p.m. in the Parish Hall
located at 401 Third Street.

Tickets are $6.00 for adults and
$3.00 for children six years old and
under.

A Grandmother's Fan Quilt
will also be raffled at the dinner.
Raffle tickets can be purchased at
the dinner for $1.00 each or from
any member of St. Ann's. You
need not be present to win.

Bovina's
EMS Cooks
At Bazaar

The annual Parmer County
Christmas Bazaar is scheduled for
Friday and Saturday, November 10-
11, at the Community Center in
Friona.

Bovina Emergency Medical
Services (EMS) volunteers will be
operating the concession stand
during the two-day event. Proceeds
will be used for the continued
operation of the Bovina Volunteer
EMS.

EMS officials say that the
concession will be more than just
hot dogs and hamburgers. They
also plan to offer baked potatoes,
stew, nachos, and chili, all home

made by the volunteers.
If you will be attending the
show, plan to eat at the

Community Center and support the
important efforts of Bovina's EMS.

Bazaar hours are: Friday
November 10, 10 a.m.-6 p.m. and
Saturday November 11, from 9
a.m-4 p.m. Both days are open to
the public.

Most week eight contestants
did not believe the Carolina
Panthers could beat New England
for their third win in a row. After
all no expansion team had ever done
that before. It was the week's most
popular miss.

High school and college games
didn't seem to stump many people,
except for Arkansas' win over
Aubum.

The pro games were another
story. New England lost. So did
Washington. Throw in the St.
Louis and Buffalo losses and the
contest took some interesting turns.

Only two contestants managed
to pick 12 out of 14 games.
Veteran players and consistent
leaders Mike Read and Jo Blackwell
went into a tie-breaker mode to
determine the winner of the $10

J'o Blackwell emerged the
winner with a guess of only five
points off the official score of

g

e

MARTIN REYNA'
M. Reyna Is
Student of
The Week

Bovina High School student-
of-the-week is sophomore Martin
Reyna.

Reyna is the son of Santiago
and Loretta Reyna and has attended
Bovina schools since kindergarten.
He has five brothers and one sister.

He is active in football,
basketball, track, and cross-country.
In both track and cross country, he
has qualified for regionals.

For student-of-the-week honors
he was nominated by health teacher
Jeremy Tharp, who described Reyna
as honest, courteous, hardworking,
prepared, respectful, and always
smiling.

Bank Takes
A Holiday
On Friday

First Bank of Bovina will be
closed on Friday, November 10, in
observance of Veterans Day.

Veterans Day is on Saturday,
November 11. Because the holiday
falls on Saturday, neither the
Bovina City Hall nor the Post
Office will close on Friday or
Monday.

The City and Post Office will
be open on both Friday and
Monday, November 10 and 13.

The grownups elected to have the little ones dress for harvest instead

Dallas over Atlanta by 28-13. Her
guess was Dallas by 27-17.

Read guessed the tie-breaker,
Dallas over Atlanta by 31-20, ten
points off, enough to win the $7.50
second prize.

To complicate the process, tea
contestants picked eleven correct,
calling on the tie-breaker once
again.

Veteran players J.T. Roach and
Al Kerby, Jr., picked eleven comrect
and each were seven points off the
tie-breaker. Their guesses were
Roach, Dallas by 27-7, and Kerby,
Dallas by 24-10.

It is the second time this year

(Continued on Page 2)

Mustangs
Hammer
Happy 28-7

The young Mustang squad has
been close to victory several times
this year. As Coach Royce and
staff have said, it was a matter of
time until the Mustangs minimized
the mistakes and won a game.

There was no better time or
place than homecoming for the
Mustangs to beat hapless Happy by
an impressive score of 28-7.

In the process the Mustangs
amassed 332 yards of total offense.
In spite of losing two fumbles and
55 yards in penalities, the Mustang
squad put it all together.

Senior standout Cruz Maruffo
quarterbacked the Mustangs to four
touchdowns with passes of 42 and
25 yards to Francisco Nieto and
Luke Steelman. Maruffo scored on
a two-yard run, while Albert Larrea
added a touchdown on an 11-yard
un.

Mustang defense held Happy to
only 206 yards of total offense as
they forced four punts and recovered
two Happy fumbles.

Red Ribbon
Week Is
Nov 6-10

Because the state-wide
observance of Red Ribbon Week,
Oct 23-27, conflicted with week-
long homecoming activities at
Bovina High School, officials have
designated the week of November 6-
10 for the observance.

"Choose to be Drug Free" is
the theme for the 1995 Red Ribbon
Week. This campaign, symbolized
by the red ribbon, began as a
grassroot expression of concemn and
commitment to a drug-free, healthy
lifestyle.

The SMILE Committee of the
student council will be sponsoring
various activities throughout the
week to encourage students to be
drug-free. SMILE is an acronym
for Substances Mar Important Life
Experiences.

Mayor Gene Hutto proclaimed
November 6-10 as Red Ribbon
Week in Bovina. Residents are
encouraged to support the students
and the community by wearing or
displaying red ribbons throughout
the week.

Fillies Full Of Medals At
Littlefield District Meet

The Bovina Fillies had a
wonderful showing at the District
Cross Country Meet on Monday,
October 23, in Littlefield, according
to coach Kathy Rundell. The team
came home with 30 medals in the
tough eleven team district.

The varsity girls finished third
as a team with 84 points, behind
only Nazareth and Sudan. The
Fillies were led again by senior
stand-out Carmen Campos, who ran
her best race, and finished fourth
among the state's best. As one of
the top five individual finishers, she
qualified to compete in the regional
cross country meet November 4 in
Lubbock.

Campos finished with a time
of 13:06 by using great pacing and
a superb second-mile to come from
50th place for her fourth place
finish.

Fillie runner Maria Fragoza
also ran her best race of the season.
She was aggresive and finished a
strong 11th at 13:35.

Other varsity runners were Lori
Beauchamp-19th-14:04; Marcy
Guevara-26th-14:31; Melissa
Cantu-30th-14:44; Alex Dopp-
32nd-14:50; and Stephine
Villarreal-39th-15:06.

In JV competition, the Fillies
used number force as 22 Fillies
combined to form three teams and

A

finished 2nd, 3rd, and 6th.

JV Fillies, using pack running,
were led by freshhman Monica
Perez-8th-15:11. Other members of
the "A" team that placed second
overall with 53 points were: Elia
Maruffo-9th-15:23; Kascy Bell-
10th-15:26; Rachael Turner-12th-
15:34; Leslie Wilkins-14th-15:45;
Sandra Mendoza-24th, and Paula
Borquez 32nd.

Coach Rundell said, "Monica,
Elia, and Kasey ran their best races
ever. They really competed, stayed
together, and led the Fillies".

The Fillies "B" team placed
third with 98 points. Members of
this team were: Priscilla Martinez-
15th; Amanda Smith-16th; Amy
Venable-20th, Jackie Gonzales-
23rd; Sandra Mendoza-24th, Crystal
Leal-37th; and Lisa Hromas-40th.

Competing on the JV "C"
team were: Liseth Antillon-41st,
D'Anne Jones-42nd, Brandie
Munoz-43rd; Carolina Guevara-
46th, Evang Casas-47th; Vickie
Ortiz-50th; Lory Noriega-52nd, and
Jessica Viernes-66th.

The Middle School Fillies
placed third as a team. They were
paced by Melissa Cano's second
place medal performance in 13:40

There were 38 girls competing
in this big meet for Bovina. They
all did a tremendous job.

HOMECOMING ROYALTY....Carmen Campos and

Bernardo Cervantes were selected by Bovina
students to reign as 1995-96 Homecoming Queen

and King.

They were crowned during the

homecoming game with Happy on Friday, Oct 27.

Light Turnout Seen
For Tuesday Vote

County Clerk Bonnie Warren said
Thursday that only about 40 county
residents had voted early for next
Tuesday's (November 7) election for
the approval or disapproval of 14
proposed. constitutional amend-
ments.

"It will be a shame if only a few
people vote, because some of these
decisions may affect us the rest of
our lives,” Mrs. Warren said.

Polls will be: Pct. 101: Calvary
Baptist Church; 201: Bovina EMS
Bldg.; 202: Friona Community

Center; 203: Rhea Community
Center; 301: Farwell Com. Ceder;
302: Okla. Lane Methodist; 303:
Ridgelea School, Bovina; 401:
Lazbuddie School and 402: Friona
Fire Station.

First Freeze
A Late One

The area had its first freeze of the
fall season on Wednesday of this
week, when highs reached only 34.
The freeze is much later than
average.

RED RIBBON WEEK PROCLAIMED....Mayor Gene

Hutto, proclaims November 6-10 as Red Ribbon

Week in Bovina Schools.
are Carolina Gomez and Alberto Larrea.

1&r,

Seated with the mayor,

Standing, l-r, Paula Borquez, Imelda Castro, Chris
Arias, and Maricela Guevara, all members of the
SMILE Committee of the student council.




PAGE 2, THE BOVINA BLADE, SATURDAY, NOVEMBER 4, 1995

Sebariano Diaz Buried
November 2 In Bovina

Sebariano Diaz, 89, of Bovina,
died Monday, October 30, 1995 at
his residence in Bovina.

Mass was held at St. Ann's
Catholic Church in Bovina at 8
p.m. Wednesday, November 1.
Services were held at 11 a.m.
Thursday, November 2. Burial was
in Bovina Cemetery under the
direction of Ellis-Blackwell Funeral
Home.

Diaz was born February 21,
1906 in Mexico, and married
Tomasa Teran in 1933 in Lorraine,
Texas.

Rundell is
Second In
Road Race

The Allsup's 21st Annual Fall
Road Race took place on Saturday,
October 21 under sunny skies and

cool weather.

) Allsup's Convenience Stores,
Inc. is the sponsor of the Annual
Fall Road Race. Thanks to the
continuing support of runners and
the communities served by Allsup's
stores, the Road Race has become
an annual event with participants
from all over the region.

Four different types of races: a
1/2 marathon, 10,000 meter, 5,000
meter and a one mile run were
offered with 240 runners
participating. The course consisted
of a flat, asphalt-surfaced loop.
During the awards ceremony held at
Clovis High School stadium, finely
crafted Nambe plates and medallions
were awarded to the first three
finishers, male and female, in each
race, and each age group.

Kathy Rundell of Bovina
placed second in the women's 5K,
with a time of 23:12.5.

Heidi Taylor
Candidate
For PHD

Heidi Taylor has completed all
coursework and comprehensive
exams necessary for admission to

candidacy for the doctoral degree in
nursing at Texas Womens
University. -

She is currently an instructor
of nursing at WTAMU and has
authored a chapter and co-authored
another for a textbook on Theory
Construction to be used in doctoral
programs at various universities.

Heidi and her husband James,
and children Michael and Anna, live
in Amarillo. She is the daughter of
Charles and Anne Comn of Bovina.

He had lived in Parmer County
thirty years and had resided in
Bovina the past seven years. He
was a member of St. Ann's
Catholic Church in Bovina.

Survivors include his wife,
Tomasa Diaz of Bovina; five sons,

Luis Diaz of Sweetwater, Jesse
Diaz, Tomas Diaz, Johnny Diaz and
Robert Diaz, all of Amarillo; six
daughters, Hope Cardenas of
McAllen, Texas, Lupe Garcia and
Rosa Quiroga, both of Bovina,
Carmen Ramirez of Dalhart,
Frances Trevino of Dumas and
Benita Trevino of Mesquite, Texas;
and one sister, Sanojuana Avalos of
Guadalajara, Mexico.

Also, 37 grandchildren, 69
great-grandchildren and one great-
great-grandchild.

HAPPYy
BIRTHDAY

November 4--Blake Rundell,
Dixie Carson.

November 7--Lora Flores, Tom
Rhodes, Daryl Hawkins.

November 9--Gladys Spring,
James Clayton.

November 10--Andy Garza,
Chris Timms.

(If someone in your family, or
someone you know, is observing a
birthday, please call 238-1523 on
Mondays, 10 a.m.-2 p.m., and put
their name on our birthday
calendar.)

Contest....

(Continued from Page 1)

that J.T. Roach has tied someone
for third place and he has also won
once.

Other contestants and their tie-
breaker points off were: Denise
Anderson-8, Kay Roach-9, Susan
Kerby-10, Deborah Raymond-11,

Jan Smith-15, Cameron Charles-

17, Virginia Steele-21, Mona
Contreras-23.

As an indication of how easy
this week's picks were, 16 other
contestants had 10 correct guesses.

Overall point total competitors
managed to stay in the race, with
five more contests to predict.

Mike Read is alone this week
in first place with 83 points,
followed by J.T. Roach and Susan
Kerby with 82.

Eufemia Torres has 79,
Virginia Steele 78, and Denise
Anderson and Cameron Charles
chasing the pack with 77 points.

Twenty-three other players
have 70 or more points, leading to
an exciting finish for overall point
contenders.

$100.00 to $500.00

@ria@r‘t

Christmas is just around
the corner ! !!

g
1,
Lfrr:ﬂ
SUN LOAN CO.
1603 N. PRINCE

CLOVIS, N.M. 88101
505-762-4834

AN
i
i

BELINDA LEE DALE and LINN IVAN PALADI....
Donald and Nita Dale of Bovina announce the
engagement and approaching marriage of their
daughter, Belinda Lee, to Linn Ivan Paladi, son of
Ivan and Arlene Paladi of Deford, Michigan. The
couple will exchange wedding vows Saturday,
December 23 at 5 p.m. in the First Baptist Church of
Bovina. The bride-elect is a graduate of Bovina
High School and is currently employed at First Bank
of Muleshoe-Bovina Branch. The prospective
bridegroom is a graduate of Cass City High School,
Cass City, Michigan and is employed at Excel
Corporation in Friona.

x
&

BUYING A NEW CAR?....NOT QUITE! Eddie
Echevarria, Sales Manager for Friona Motors,
presents football contest winner, Jo Blackwell, with
her $10 check, not quite enough to buy the new car.
Friona Motors is a contest sponsor.

Mustang CC Runners
Qualify For Regional

Community Center
( Hury. 60 West Friona)

Open to the Public

Friday, November 10, 10:00 a.m. - 6:00 p.m.
Saturday, November 11th, 9:00 - 4:00 p.m.

Demonstrations Include:
Friday, 10th:
2:00 p.m. - Patsy Allen: Managing the Holidays
&l 3:00-3:30 p.m.- Colleen Chadwick: Holiday Sweaters
e Jackets.
3:30 - 4:00 p.m.- Amy Ressler: Recycling Christmas
Cards
Saturday 11th:
10:30 a.m.- Ingram's Fashion Show
2:00 p.m.- Marilyn Neal: Holiday Aprons
Sponsored by the Parmer County Christmas
Bazaar Committee.

WE ENCOURAGE THE YOUTH TO
TAKE A STAND AGAINST DRUGS
IN BOVINA!

RED RIBBON WEEK,

NOVEMBER 6-10

BOVINA
AGAINST DRUGS

" e
LINE GAMP

RESTAURANT

Red Ribbon

TEXANS' WAR

ON DRUGS
(

|| €

L

Red Ribbon
Campaign
PLEDGE
TO BE
DRUG-
FREE!

T urt drpoasey vmared ® | 1M A

FDie

JUST 8AY,
NQI

NOVEMBER
6-70
LET'S KEEP OUR
TOWN DRUG

FREE! 7

FIRST BANK-BOVINA

A boys cross country tradition
was begun for Bovina as the Jr.
High and Varsity had their first
team competition during the district
meet in Littlefield. /

The Colts started the day by
winning first place as a team, their
best finish ever.

Josh Quintana led the Colts in
the 2-mile run by finishing third
with a time of 12:48. Tim
Peabody was a blink behind,
finishing fourth at 12:49.

Cameron Charles and Tyson
Kerby were fifth and sixth, with
times of 12:50 And 12:52.

Sergio Nieto was 12th-13:48,
Levi Steelman-15th-14:27 and
Chris Shuffleberger-22nd-15:59.

The only competitor for
Bovina in the JV was J.T. Roach,
who finished second in the division.

At the beginning of the year,
the Varsity runners set a goal to get
to the regionals.

Martin Reyna helped earn the
regional goal by finishing fourth
with 16:48. Santiago Vargas was
sixth at 16:56.

Other Mustang Varsity runners
were: Derrick Vanegas-10th-17:32;
Adam Perez-13th-18:42; Jay
Grisham-15th-18:48.

All the Mustang runners
finished district with their personal
best times and are advancing to the
regionals in Lubbock on Saturday,
November 4.

According to Coach Wood,
"All the Colts and Mustangs put
forth a super effort. They are more
than winners, they are champions."

(Editors note: The Mustang
runners promised to shave their
heads if they made it to Regional, if
Coach Wood, who already had a
shaved head, would let his hair
grow out. We saw the runners at
school Monday with shaved heads.
Let it grow, Coach Wood.)

TEXANS®

ON DRU’GS

PLEDGE TO BE
DRUG FREE!

NOVEMBER 6-710

KUBIN
AIR, INC.

NOVEMBER 6-10

Bobina

Methodist CThureh

WAR

Agnes M Bro
Nazareth, died @
Sunday, October 2
Cal]lﬂl'bm’ Villa Ni
Dimmift.

Mass was hel
Tuesday, October
Family Catholic
Nazareth and vigil
7:30 pm. on Oct
CCD Building 1n
was buried in

in Nazare

Father Neal
conducted the servi
Al Maurer, deacon.

Mrs. Brockma

March 24, 1906 ir
Nebraska and move:
1909. She mar
Brockman on Febn
Nazareth, He prece
on September 30, 1

She was a men

Family Church, Cl
St Martha’s Guild,
of the Catholic D
Americas, was 4 |

: f Pa
i

3

1 Open;
E UniOn V
§ FIRST,
0 CREDl




~ G R ST S o §

e ——— . e

Supplement To Friona Star and Bovina Blade, Saturday, November 4, 1995

PRAIRIE ACRES SPOTLIGHT...Lucy Behrens, a
Prairie Acres resident since June 23, 1995, was

named

"Resident of the Month,"

and Diana

Aguilerra, a certified nurses aide and dietician, has
been chosen "Employee of the Month."

(Photo by Ron Carr)

Funeral Services Held
For Agnes Brockman

Agnes M. Brockman, 89, of
Nazareth, died at 11:40 a.m.
Sunday, October 29, 1995 at the
Canterbury Villa Nursing Home in
Dimmitt.

Mass was held at 11 a.m.,
Tuesday, October 31 in the Holy
Family Catholic Church in
Nazareth and vigil was conducted at
7:30 p.m. on October 30 at the
CCD Building in Nazareth. She
was buried in Holy Family
Cemetery in Nazareth.

Father Neal Dee, pastor,
conducted the services, assisted by
Al Maurer, deacon.

Mrs. Brockman was born on
March 24, 1906 in St. Stephens,
Nebraska and moved to Nazareth in
1909. She married Edward
Brockman on February 9, 1926 in
Nazareth. He preceded her in death
on September 30, 1961.

She was a member of the Holy
Family Church, Christian Mothers

' St. Martha's Guild, charter member

of the Catholic Daughters of the
Americas, was a past member of

the Plains Memorial Hospital
Ladies Auxiliary in Dimmitt and
Nazareth Senior Citizens. She was
a housewife.

Survivors include four sons,
Jerome Brockman and Cyril
Brockman, both of Nazareth, Tom
Brockman of Friona and Phil
Brockman of Lazbuddie; three
daughters, Regina Steffens and Irene
Wilhelm, both of Nazareth, and
Rita Book of Bluffton, Texas; one
sister, Helen Backus of Nazareth;
two brothers, George Venhaus of
Happy, Texas and Paul Venhaus of
Nazareth; 49 grandchildren and 75
great-grandchildren.

Pallbearers were Tim Wilhelm,
Jim Brockman, John Steffens,
Tony Brockman, Guy Brockman,
Geroge N. "Nick" Book and Nathan
Brockman.

The family suggests memorials
to: Nazareth Museum Fund, P.O.
Box 7, Nazareth, Texas, 79063; and
Catholic Medical Mission Board,
c/o Jerome Brockman, P.O. Box
219, Nazareth, Texas, 79063.

Prairie Acres
Party Line b

By CAROL McINTOSH

We want to thank everyone
who came to our Family Supper,
Monday night, and hope that all
who came enjoyed it as much as we
did. The food and visit were very
nice.

Prairie Acres would like to
welcome Fern White, Army
Armstrong, Velma Jones, Fairrie
Parker and Eula Akens to our
home. Everyone come by and say
"hi." We also want to welcome
Madge Loflin, although she has
spent several days at High Plains
Baptist Hospital, hopefully she will
be home soon.

Thank you's this time go to:
Lee Romo for the cakes that he
donated to staff and residents; the
family of Ed Clark for sharing the
beautiful flowers with us; Friona
State Bank for having the
newspapers sent to us; Sonic and
Dairy Queen for giving ice cream
treats to our residents on outings;
also to anyone that I may not have
mentioned.

We want to say "Happy
Birthday" to the following: Jessie
Gore, October 20, 1904; Lena
Stokes, October 25, 1919; Michelle
Sandoval, Diana Perez, Carol
MclIntosh, Elva Trevino, Beth Noey
and Leola Summerlin.

Lucy Behrens was named
"Resident of the Month." She has
been here since June 23, 1995 and
the "Employee of the Month" is
Diana Aguilerra, who has been
employed here since February 9,
1994.

The following donations have
been made to the Love Fund:

In memory of Rhonda Bentley:
Joy Morton.

In memory of Nell Boswell:
Lawrence and Pat Martin.

In memory of Elsie Burnam:
Opal Baxter and Family.

In memory of Tuesday
Chapman: John and Jo Blackwell.

In memory of Ed Clark: John
and Jo Blackwell, Lawrence and Pat
Martin, Jerry and Beth Shelton,
Marvin and Sally Wiechman and
Lillian McLellan.

In memory of Mabel DeLong:
Amelia and Wade Wright and Lilah
Gaye Gee.

In memory of J.T. Gee: Mr.
and Mrs. J.T. Hammonds.

MAKE THE CHANGE
To CREDIT UNION
CHECKING

With a New Share Draft Account at
Friona Texas Federal Credit Union

© Leon Shaffer Golnick Advertising, Inc.

=

™ No Monthly Fees

™ No Service Charges
™ No Minimum Balance
¥ Overdraft Protection Available
* Only $50 To Open

™ Unlimited Draft Writing
™ Direct Deposit

uf Payroll Deduction

FRIONA TEXAS FEDERAL CREDIT UNION
_BOB) 247-2736 o 6th & Euclid e Friona, TX 79035

Why pay more than you have to for checking? If your account
isn’t with Friona Texas Federal Credit Union, chances are
you’re missing out on many advantages you won't find at other
financial institutions. Credit Union checking accounts (“also
called share draft accounts”) offer so much more.

N

Open a New Share Draft Account today, and carry your credit
union with you for use at any time. CHECK HERE

FIRST AND DISCOVER THE ADVANTAGES OF o ll
CREDIT UNION CHECKING!

®
-.OUR COMMUNITY TOO!

=

LENDER

In memory of Pete Jesko: John
and Jo Blackwell.

In memory of Herbert Nidey:
Jr. and Pat Martin.

In memory of Dora Norwood:
Amelia and Wade Wright.

In memory of Raymond White:
Lilah Gaye Gee and Parmer County
Memorial V.F.W. Post 1413.

November
Clinic Dates
Announced

Immunization clinics offering
vaccines that give protection
against several childhood diseases
are scheduled for November in the
local area.

Protection is against polio,
diphtheria, lock jaw (tetanus),
whooping cough (pertussis),
measles, rubella, mumps and HIB
(Haemophilus Influenzae Type B).

The Texas Department of
Health is charging fees to help with
the cost of keeping the clinic open.
The amount of money charged will
be based on family income and size,
and the ability to pay.

Immunizations are available in
Friona at the WIC Office, 704
Main Street, on Friday, November
17 from 10:00-11:45 a.m. and 1-
3:45 p.m.

The vaccinations will also be
available at the Bovina Medical
Clinic, 509 Avenue I, on Monday,
November 13 from 10:00 a.m.-3:00
p.m.

Rhythm and Brass

Opening Concert

Set November 4

The Hereford Community
Concert Association is proud to
announce its three concerts for the
Season.

Opening the performances will
be "Rhythm and Brass" on
Saturday, November 4 at 7:30 p.m.
The second will be "Imperial
Chinese Acrobats" on Sunday
afternoon, February 18 at 3 p.m.
The final concert will be "London
Piano Duo" on Sunday afternoon,

April 28 at 3 p.m. All
performances are on stage at
Hereford High School.

This association has long been
noted for bringing outstanding live
entertainment to our community

and is dedicated to making quality
performing arts accessible,
affordable and enjoyable for the
regional audience.

Membership in the association
is by subscription each season and
entitles persons to attend
Community Concerts in Hereford,
Pampa, Borger and Plainview.

During the 1995-96 season, a
member may attend as many as
twelve concerts simply because he
or she is a member of the local
association. Members include
residents of Deaf Smith, Castro,
Armstrong, Bailey and Parmer
counties as well as other
surrounding counties.

SHURFINE YOUNG

Turkey Hens

00

EFFECTIVE OCT. NOV. 5-11, 1995

6 PACK

100 3rd St. Bovina-

Both Friona Locations
SAVE ON

Pepsi-Cola

$2.29

12 OZ. CAN

& CHEESE

ALLSUP’S
Breakfast
Burritos.

HAM, EGG & (b
CHEESEOR %
SAUSAGE, EGG

ALLSUP'S

Famous
Burritos

ALLSUP'S
1.5 LB. LOAF

Sandwich
Bread

69¢ EACH OR

21

SHURFINE

RAISIN BRAN

$1.99

COOKED FOOD FEATURE
JOHNNY’S RIB

99:

20 CT. LARGE
OR 26 CT. MEDIUM

Cuddles
Diapers
YOUR CHOICE

$499

SHURFINE

APPLE JUICE

64 OZ. BTL.

$1.99

SHURFINE

BATH TISSUE..
SANDWICH PAPER TOWELS wsoron D9°

BEEF, LIVER OR CHICKEN

¢ BOLO DOG FOOD. ...z 39°

ALL FLAVORS

ea. GATORADE.. 20’12

ALL VAFIIETIES

Fntos”Chlps

........ 4 ROLL PKG. 99¢

REG 99¢

THORN: !
APPLE VALLEY

Polish, S
or Smok%lgy
Sausage

SAUSAGE ON
A STICK

$1.29




Supplement To Friona Star and Bovina Blade, Saturday, November 4, 1995 "

PAGE 4

FRIONA/BOVINA DEVOTIONAL PAGE

Capyrighe, & jubn A Lokl Diributer Limage- P, Middiosowm, & ¥ WATIONAL LALPY RIPRISINTATIVE, Oud ddvervising Larvien, 1700 [ dsh 31, Gobdubors, B C 7330

MICAIAHS PROPHECY !

MANY OF THE BIBLICAL KINGS WERE AT ODDS WITH ONE OR MORE OF THE
PROPHETS OF THE LORD! KING AHAB OF ISRAEL AND THE PROPHET MICAIAH
WERE A CASE IN POINT! BAD BLOOD HAD EXISTED BETWEEN THEM FROM THE
TIME WHEN AHAB HAD DEFEATED THE SYRIAN KING BEN-HADAD AND HAD NOT
KILLED HIM AS MICAIAH HAD SAID THE LORD WANTED HIM TO DO. BECAUSE OF THIS
MICAIAH HAD PROPHESIED THE DEATH OF KING AHAB AND BEEN PUT IN PRISON FOR
SUCH TEMERITY! WHEN JEHOSHAPHAT, KING OF JUDAH, VISITED AHAB, KING AHAB

Toll Free (800) 633-1318
HCR 2, Box 30

(806) 295-3100 Friona, Texas 79035

FEED AND GRAIN HAULING
HOPPERS-FLAT BEDS-PADDLE TANKERS

WINKLES TRUCKING

SAID THAT THEY SHOULD JOIN FORCES AND TAKE THE CITY OF RAMOTH-GILEAD FROM BEN- -Friona Division-

HADAD (T KINGS 22:3) AHAB GATHERED ALL HIS PROPHETS TO SEE IE IT WAS A GOOD IDEA OR P.0. Box 757 Friona, Texas 79035
NOT. ALL 400 PROPHETS PROPHESIED VICTORY FOR AHAB, BUT JEHOSHAPHAT WAS NOT (806) 247-2724 Watts 1-800-242-2724
SATISFIED AND ASKED FOR A REAL PROPHET OF THE LORD. AHAB SAID THAT THERE WAS A -

PROPHET BUT THAT HE HATED HIM, FOR HE PROPHESIED EVIL FOR THE KING. WHEN MICAIAH First Bank-

WAS BROUGHT BEFORE THE TWO KINGS, HE ALSO PREDICTED VICTORY! AHAB WARNED THE

PROPHET TO TELL THE TRUTH AND THEN MICAIAH SAID, “VICTORY FOR ISRAEL BUT DEATH Bovin

EOR KING AHAB!” MICAIAH WAS SENT BACK TO PRISON AND PUT ON BREAD AND WATER ovina

UNTIL KING AHAB SHOULD RETURN ! ALTHOUGH AHAB DISGUISED
HIMSELF FOR THE BATTLE, THE BIBLE TELLS US THAT THE KING
OF ISRAEL DIED ON THE BATTLEFIELD JUST AS MICAIAH

MEMBER, FDIC
101 North Third

Ph. 238-1442

pEER s te s e oI LS ~
ELEASED FROM PRISON ,
NOT —AND NO MENTION OF HIM IS FOUND AFTER THIS “\:b”J PA[:" Fﬂ:ﬂ
ACCOUNT! (I KINGS 22) -
I Vs T @’
I s TARD, INT.
) 7
3 i P.0. Box 956
“L Il Friona, Texas 79035
’M[ f (806) 265-3433
RIMM i (806) 265-3281
| il mW'”’ | | £
” | Dudley's Auto Parts
L \l \U“HMU 300 Highway 86
\]nl' | \ k\ ‘ Phone 238-1219
\ l ‘ Observing our 25th Anniversary
w l | \ 1 In Bovina (1968-1993)
LA
280 SAVE THIS FOR YOUR SUNDAY SCHOOL SCRAPBOOK
| ¢
THIS DEVOTIONAL & DIRECTORY IS MADE POSSIBLE 7109 N. 3R
BY THESE BUSINESSES WHO ENCOURAGE ALL OF US F;g& '?IP-:DS Spf‘i‘}gg; ;
TO ATTEND WORSHIP SERVICES. 3
East Highway 60 SPRI!
Box 519 | HALE
| FRIONA CHURCHES Phone 247-2791 34,
: Friona, Texas 79035 b’
ASSEMBLY OF GOD CHURCH OF CHRIST /
n
FIRST ASSEMBLY OF GOD SIXTH ST. CHURCH OF CHRIST p '
1006 Ashland 502 West Sixth R
| Bill Boyd. Pastor, 247-2207 T. Leon Talley, Min., 247-2769 J Never touch,
CAPROCK TEMPLO “MARANATHA' SPANISH SIXTH ST. IGLESIA de CRISTO ¥ o f::":e'
INDUSTRIES ASSEMBLY OF GOD 502 West Sixth, 247-2769 y line some :-'
Scott Nelson, Operations Manager I 301 Grand : A electric lllilityl
?gz;ﬁ?%iﬁmo;) Rev. Daniel Hidalgo Tlgr:EHE:cT“.dCHURCH OF CHRIST |Friona State Bank R wiil iy 1
P.O.DrawerE  Lot5  Bovina, Texas 79009 | BAPTIST ) “‘“Where People Come First”’ X De f
CALVARY BAPTIST ety MEMBER, FDIC ' d
Parmer County 14th & Cleveland, 247-3000 REDEEMER LUTHERAN 1105 Cleveland Phone 247-2706 A COQ
S 2 S X i Vergil T. Ichtertz, Min. 13th & Virginia Friona, Texas 79035
n L. Kirklen, Min. - . 1
praying Service | .. ... D R L R R Charles Oil & Gas, Inc. 0. B,
Drawer GG Bovina, Texas 79009 Sixth & Summitt METHODIST Phone 238-1284 @ Bovina, Texas OO0

Rev. J.H. Collicr, Interim Pastor
Phone 247-3933

FIRST MEXICAN BAPTIST
904 Washington

I Ruben Rivera, Min., 247-8011

Phone Tharp 225-4990

LEADERSHIPAT WORK®

FRIONA UNITED METHODIST A
8th & Pierce sunnéiigf‘%‘ !

Rev. Lee Roark

[he ¢ leantUpand Reep Clean Gasolines 4

Ruben Rivera, Min., 247-8011

Sherley Grain Company

"Serving Texas & New Mexico Farmers The Year Round"
503 Gardner, Hwy. 60 Ph. 806-247-1521 ! TC)
Bovina, Texas 79009

| D.L.’S thriftway :

|
247-3914 y
ST. ANN'S CATHOLIC LMBEL VDS '
401 Third Street, 238-1511 1205 Hwy. 60 West Friona, Texas ] SUP
ve
MISSION BAUTISTA BELEN CHURCH OF GOD

238-1462 A HEREFORD MADE
 CHURCH OF GOD OF THE FIRSTBORN Bee ML REAL: BEEF

{\.. L]
|

mote DRY DOG FOOD \
’

X

PENTECOSTAL
l. & H' EQUIPMENT ST. ESTHER'S BAPTIST Office: (806) 357-2231 i FE
Hwy. 60 West Ph. 247-2741 5th & Main UNITED PENTECOSTAL Cc'mle Mobile: (806) 357-9132 b
I Friona, Texas Timothy Askew. Minister Sth & Ashland Summerfield
5 Gary Silvestri, Minister Town Inc y
. TEMPLO BAUTISTA ’ .
Bovina Pump Compan : syl all ;
p p y ?Q?]-:’nxm}:ﬂ;tllnxé’djd;/lrn P.O. Drawer 1938 Hereford, Texas 79045 A !
1100 West Highway 86 IGLESIA COMPANERISMO CRISTIANO | d  Day
Phone 238-1596 CATHOLIC 7th & Washington P
|
f

ST. TERESA'S CATHOLIC
16th & Cleveland
Father Ed Sweeney. Pastor

Bovina, Texas 79009

UNITED CHURCH OF CHRIST
Union Congregational Church
1601 Euclid--Herman Krauel

BOVINA CHURCHES

BAPTIST CATHOLIC

FIRST BAPTIST OF BOVINA
308 Third Street, 238-1632

West Texas Rural Telephone

Cooperative, Inc.

Phone 364-3331
Hereford, Texas 79045

PLEASANT HILL BAPTIST
Pleasant Hill, New Mexico

LUTHERAN

Lariat, Texas




008, Texgg 38

Ph, 238.1442
<l a )

) ANIMAL
SUPPLIES
1ighway 60
ox 519

¢ 2472791
Texas 79035
faraiian

» Bank

ne First”
JIC
02472706

W e
i Inc.

vina, Texas

2 \ Wiy

419024037
%
SR

THE BOVINA BLADE, SATURDAY, NOVEMBER 4, 1995, PAGE §

FOOTBALL SHERLEY

GRAIN COMPANY
FR];%II\:I? SERVING THE PARMER
WS, COUNTY FARMERS THE

YEAR 'ROUND.

Friona, TX 79035 Oldsmobile

H Q S
8 _ 4
(806) 247-2701 NG A\ PH. 238-1521

TULIA AT DALHART

e
PARMER €O.

SPRAYING
SERVICE

225-4990 BOVINA, TEXAS
2. CHILDRESS AT RIVER ROAD

8. AUBURN AT GEORGIA

9, MIAMI AT BOSTON COLL.

ALL THE WAY

musTaNGs: § $10  $7.50  $5.00 90 Jae

PLUS A GRAND COMPANY
FIRST BANK? PRIZE OF $100.00!! § “ummumemce

DEEP WELL TURBINE PUMPS
BOVINA, TEXAS
1. There are 14 football games listed in ads on this page.

3. NAZARETH AT FARWELL 2. Pick the team you think will win in each game and place the
WINNER’S NAME beside the cooresponding number in the

contest entry blank at the bottom of this page. -
3. Pick the score of the tie-breaker game and place your guess in @
AGRI—PLAN’ INC. the appropriate blanks on the entry. The tie-breaker game will not 66

count on your won-lost record. It will be used only in case of a tie.
4. Winners will be named by the Monday following the contest
c deadline each Friday, if possible. Cash prizes of $10.00 for first, c HARL Es
$7.50 for second, and third prize of $5.00 will be awarded.
AGEN 5. Tabulation of individual entrants will be kept all season and at
c Y the end of the season the Grand Prize Winner will be named. o I L AN D
6. There is nothing to buy. No requirements other than to bring the

entry blank, filled out, to The Blade office to 5 p.m. or postmarked

ATLANTA AT BUFFALO

109 N. 3RD BOVINA 238-1167 D by ot eatey bissk may,be submitiellper A Ak i aiots G As y IN c.
:’I'Il::“(l)ll;leedl.)llnk is submitted by an individual, all will be 24 HOUR ‘RED“‘ CARD FUEL
SPRINGLAKE-EARTH AT lal;e'll.il;d; s('n" wlwlllns::v: ﬂs‘;u:i.gezol:)':ltll?(leltc:t;nt;sl. e o rosl, Tll‘:;,ﬂ':l;rzl::eﬂ te-jand
T i e ety Tidtemnstet o 11, SEATTLE AT JACKSONVILLE

families, is eligible to enter.

A Safet
Btinder TURN THIS ENTRY BLANK EXCEL
S L e L INTO THE BLADE OFFICE B FONP Sn

could be deadly if tangled with a power

Iei:: risconl:ei idis:;:'nce e:!way. Notify your P.0.BOX 457 @ W.HWY 60
ulntitl utili:; ?’epaig :eogleo‘::rrivg.eople Al BY 5 PIM (] F R I D AY- T TENIINE! FRIONA, TEXAS 79035
Deaf Smith Electric  8s..... ZLEASE TRIM ENTRY FORMS ON THE DOTTEDLINE! . | :
Cooperative Inc BOVINABUSINESSESFOOTBALL CONTEST: i8I0
: : ENTRYBLANK :
5. BAYLOR AT SMU ‘A 12, CHICAGO AT GREEN BAY
NAME :

FRIONA
FEED YARD

ADDRESS 0. or HCR # { THE
Mail to: Bovina Blade: Football Contest 2

P.O. Drawer B
Bovina, Tx. 79009

0000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000v0

: 3 » BLADE
David George, Mgr. 9
Ph. 265-3574 2, 9.
6. TCU AT TEXAS TECH 3. 10. g 13. MINNESOTA AT ARIZONA
P AY 4. 11. '
‘N SAVE > L2 ;
RMA 6. 13. :
aoosul\n'rlv,.Eas R!S:E:Illszq - o : Ku BIN
TIE-BREAKER 2 AIR, INC.

DALLAS 49ers HWY. 60 PH. 238-1331

7.  WASHINGTON AT UCLA s 14. TAMPA BAY AT DETROIT




JENNIFER BEAUCHAMP and CHANCE ELLIS....

Mr. and Mrs. Garry Beauchamp of Bovina announce
the engagement and approaching marriage of their
daughter, Jennifer, to Chance Ellis, son of Mr. and
Mrs. "Dee" Ellis of Lubbock.
communications

University, Lubbock.
Enterprises.
Lubbock.

SometimesThe
Most Ditficult Thing
In TheWorld

studies major at

Texas

The bride-elect is a

Tech

Ellis is employed by B and B

The couple plans a January wedding in

IsFinding Someone

Jesus cares for you:

C.

HARVEST REVIVAL
FIRST BAPTIST CHURCH, BOVINA
NOVEMBER 5-9, 1995

® A national revival emphasis sponsored by Southern Baptists and the Home Mission Board

FB Contest
Standings

83--Mike Read

82--Susan Kerby, J.T. Roach

79--Eufemia Torres

78--Virginia Steele

77--Denise Anderson, Cameron
Charles

76--Stacy Roach, Jay Grisham,
Cory Mehroff, Kay Roach

75--Dee King

74--Richard Grisham, Phillip
Johnson, Donnie McDonald,
Deborah Raymond

73--Jason Kerby, Darla
Mehroff, Ella Jo Stormes,
Francisco Torres

72--Dorothy Stowers

71--Gilda Garner, Al Kerby,
Jr., Scott Sudderth

70--Becky Johnson, Frances
Johnson, Tyson Kerby, Travis
Lockmiller, Joshua McDonald, Roy
Lee Stowers

69--Doug Johnson,
Roach

68--Glenden Sudderth

67--Mona Contreras, Jo
Blackwell, Josh Kerby, Dean
Stanberry, Christen Stowers

66--Mike Raymond, Del Ray
Sudderth, Robert Tapia

64--Jeanne Kerby, Don Spring,
Linda Sudderth, Janie Sudderth

62--E. Martinez, Joe Olvera

Jerry

60--Blake Sudderth
59--Matt Hromas, Judy
Hromas

58--Rick Anderson, Darren
Hromas, Johnny Martinez

Totals lower than 58 are not
listed. Complete listings are posted
in the hallway outside the Blade
office.

Bovina School
Lunch Menu

Week of November 6-10

MONDAY-- nachos with
meat, salad, com, fruit, crackers and
milk.

TUESDAY --beef and nood-
les, mixed vegetables, vegetable
sticks, cornbread, fruit and milk.

WEDNESDAY--ham and
cheese sandwich, lettuce, tomatoes,
tater tots, fruit, cake and milk.

THURSDAY -- barbecue
franks, potato salad, green beans,
rolls, fruit and milk.

FRIDAY --hamburgers, fries,
lettuce, pickles, brownies and milk.

ATTENTION

CORN PRODUCERS *
CATTLEMEN:

You are invited to a
HMC and Silage Meeting.

Lunch 12:00
Noon

Tuesday, November 14,
1995

at the

Bovina Ambulance
Building

109 3rd St.,

Bovina

If you have questions

call

806-225-4400

CAPROCK
INDUSTRIES

BOVINA

Our Youth
Are Our
Greatest

Resource!

NOUVEMBER 6-10

ST. ANN'S
GATHOLIG GH

Let’s Work

Drug Free!

To Keep

RGH

DURING

I

& Gas,

205 Gardner

SUPPORT TH

RED RIB
NOVEMBER

BE SMART,
SAY NO
TO DRUGS

Charles O0il

Phone 238-1284

T

=

LOCAL YOUTH
RED RIBBON LWJEEK!

SN R T

6-10

A

[ Y CLOKCE

Inc.

DRUG FREE' 1Y CHOKCE

Real Estate

- Household

- Antigues

ESTATE AUCTION

Saturday, November 11, 1995 — Sale Time: 9:37 a.m.

LOCATED: Bovina, Texas, From Intersection OF U.S. Hwy. 60 And F.M. Hwy. 2290, North 4 Mile On

F.M. Hwy. 2290 (Same Being 409 North 3rd Street, Bovina, Texas).

MAESIE MILLER FLYNN ESTATE — Owner
Telephone: Johnny Miller (806) 265-3231, Grace Parr (806) 265-3291 Or Auctioneer: James G. Cruce (806) 296-7252
Inspection Of Real Estate By Appointment Only — Inspection Of Household And Antiques Only On Sale Day.
Note: A Very Quality And Unigue Offering - Hope Lo See lfon fere

Due To The Death Of Mrs. Flynn, The Following Will Be Sold At Public Auction:

REAL ESTATE — SELLS AT 1:00 P.M.

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Lot 1A, Block 5, Gardner Addition, Clty

mmpmmw.rem(mmws'mﬂgm tzx&m&ammazu
Aftached Garage, Fireplace, Enclosed Patio With Built In Grll, Central Heating And Air Conditioning. 2 Gas Hol Water ers, Automatic Garage .
aar.&mnS:&a-a,o«enwosnmmmqumwmmmmmrmmammmmmmmw1mwmm..
Concrets Block Fence. House Has Storm Windows And Doors. House And Garage Contain 3,222 Sq. FL + Or -
TERMS OF SALE: 10% In Escrow Day Of Sale, Remainder Upon Closing
POSSESW:UWM-MMSMNPMUGT e
TAXES: 1995 And All Prior Year Taxes Paid By Sefler, Buyer To Assume | axes ;
SUNIIMFW:Propaw\WBeSoldSubiedToCumnls-rlInlmrsied.HmﬂthythawBySahDay.imﬂﬁmmToS&Dq.BcMToaw
This Nice Home In Bovina, Texas. Seflers Will Be Given 15 Minutes To Accept Or Reject Bid

CAR, FURNITURE, LAMPS —

1—1977 Caditac Coup De Vifle (Oid But Good)

| —Walnut King Size Bedroom Suite, Large Double Mirror
Dresser, Amoire, 2 Night Stands, Beauty Rest
Mattress & Box Springs

1—French Provincial Style Bedroom Surte, King Size
Headboard W/2 Twin Size Box Springs, Mattress,
Dresser, Mirors

1—Waterfal Reguiar Size Bedroom Suite, Vanity, Chest
Of Drawers, Bedside Stand, Bench

1—Walra Desk W/Hutch Top

1—Oak Side Leal Dining Table W/Chairs, Buffel

| —Krohler Lving Room Couch & Chaw, Antique Vetvet Cover

1—Ouveen Ann Antique Gold Velvet Love Seat

1—0uveen Amn Velvel Chair

1—LAne Redliner Rocker, Leather, Navy Blue

1— Couch, 2 Chairs

1—Lazy Boy Reciner 1—0Oak Straight Chair
1—Maple Drop Leaf Tea Carl
1—Waterfal Cedar Chest  1—Small Cedar Chest
1—Lot End Tables 1—Twin Size Day Bed
1—Small Oak Table 1—Large Lot Table Lamps
4—Swivel Bar Chairs 1—Lot Chairs

ORGAN, INSTRUMENTS, CLOCK —
1—Wurtzer Model 4080 YWalnut Organ

1—Seth Thomas 6° Grandfather Clock
1—American Ace Harmonica 1—67-10" Tambourine
1—Bongo Drum 1—Wood Instrument
1—Set Lawrence Welk Musical Spoons

1—Lot Music Boxes

TELEVISIONS, APPLIANCES,

CUTTING BOARD —
1—RCA 25" Color T.V. W/ Remote

1—RCA XL-100, 21" Color T.V. W/Remote
1—Coldspot Upright 19 Freezer

— Kedvinator Rel /Freezer Combination, 23.1°

Walking F Chuck Wagon Will Serve Lunch *

1—Dictator Hair Dryer 1—Exercise Table
1—Exercise Vibralor 1—Kirby Vacuum Cleaner
1—Fifler Queen Vacuum Cleaner W/Anach.

1—Waring Blender 2—lroning Boards
2—-Roaslers 1—Rival Can Opener
1—24"30" Cufting Board

MARBLE —

1—Marble Top Wrought Iron Table W/Matching Chairs
1—Marble Top Entry Table  2—Marble Top Lamp Tables
1—Marble Top Coflea Table 2—Marble Top Side Tables

1—Marblo Base Floor Lamp

1—Lot Marble Bathroom Wall Figures

1—Lot Marble Top Counter Top Pleces (From Old Bovina Bark)

ANTIQUES, UNIQUES —

1—Anbque Hal Tree W/Mirror

1—Antique Organ Bench

1—Smal Antique Table 1—Wicker Fan Back Chair
1—Wicker Side Chak 1—Wicker Sewing Basket
2—Steriing Candelabrums (5 Candle)

1—Lot Brass Drshes, Figurines

1—Brass Wal Uight 1—Tiftany Hanging Lamp
1—Brass Gas Lamp

1— Lot Coca-Cola Wood Crates

1—Set Bronze Mule/Marble Base Book Ends

1—Antique Kerosena Lamp

1—Lol Quihts, Blankets, Bed Spreads

1—Lot Sea Shels 1—Abalone Joinled Shel Fish
1—Set Mourtain Sheep Homs 1 —Swiss Goal/Sheep Bell
1—Set Small Slegh Bells  1—Lot Antique Bofties
1—10 Gal. Cream Can 1—Miker Can

1—Cream Can Dasher 1—2 Gal. Cream Can

1—Sewing Machine Table  1—Baflery Jlar Table
1—Wrought iron Plant Stand_1—Lot Unique Wood, Rodks

1— Lot Aluminum/Porcelain Pans

1—Lot Vases, Boders, Tubs

6—Siver 1—Galvanized Tub
1—Siver Plate Tea Set & Senving Tray

1—Lot Cut Glass 1—Lot Mk Glass
2—Cheese Dishes

1—Cast ron Tea Kettie 1~ Lot Frut/Canning Jars

1—Lot Jim Beam Collector Bottles

1—Lot Vases, Pitchers: Rosevile, Camival Glass Elc.
2—Lyman Pewter Tankards 1—Lot Crock Containers
1—Lot hems Too Numerous To Mention

RUGS, THROWS, QUILTS,

SPREADS, LINEN —
1—Alpaca 5' White Wool Throw

261 MlBkenRugs  1—5%8 Wool Fringe Rug
|4u‘mmmmm§a
1—Large Lot Smal & Various Size Area & Throw Rugs
1—Lot Quits, Blankets, Bedspread, Linen, Towels

CLOTHES, SHOES, PURSES, HATS,
JEWELRY, LUGGAGE —

1—Lot Nice Ladies Clothes

1—Lot Nice Ladies Shoes, Purses, Hats

1—Lot Costume

I—Lu.bn? Boxes,

1—Lot Siver Trays, Powder & Perfume Boxes

1—Lot Luggage

NON-CLASSIFIED —

James G. Cruce
(6704)

Auctioneer & Real Estate Broker
Box 1921 + Plainview, Texas 79073-1921

Phone (806) 296-7252

Real Estate To Be Sold At 1:00 p.m.

OIWAID . M=

Johnson, Laura
Lok Joo Loy,
oyd, Ema Jame
Ié]hg'lsie Eubank, Or
LaTrelle Mieher,
Ellison.
The seniors mé
the Senior Center
Wednesday of each
are invited o join th

Blood Pressur
month is at Fir
Wednesday, Novet
there.

CUSTOMER

Purstant fothe Public!
Adt of 1995 §§3.25¢
‘| Southwest Incorporate
Texas, Inc. have filed
W0 new services to dl
Sarvica Provider Certif
>ingAunuirfhreselG'

Yocal exchangs senic

customay, and, 2)Loc:
1] ers 1o fésell GTEy ar
| measured'fadites in
of their local exchang
end users. These se
able Local Sarvica F
local exchange servics
customer,

Persons who wish to ¢

» | intervensin this proce

these tarifs should no
sion by November 28
and referto SOAH Doc
1207/47395-1208
14654/14655/14305,
nfervention request s
tothePubic sty Com
7800 Shoal Cresk B
Austin, Texas 78757
Bons regarding the aty
bers youmay cal e p
Mission Public nfomat
or (512) 45

1 teletypewrit




¥+1 ers to resell GTE's and Contel's local

THE BOVINA BLADE, SATURDAY. NOVEMBER 4, 1995, PAGE 7

** POSTAL JOBS **
Attention: Friona
$12.68/hr. to start, plus benefits.
Carriers, sorters, computer trainees.
Call today for application and

information. 8 a.m. to 8 p.m.
1-800-819-5916, ext. P55
15-3tc

FOR SALE....1994 Pontiac

Bonneville, 4 door, V-6, automatic,

air conditioner, (806) 225-4545.
tfnc

City Cleaners

of Farwell
Free pickup and
delivery at
Floral Expressions
By Celia
303 Third Street
Monday, Wednesday
& Friday

(806) 481-3384

Senior
Citizens
Meet Again

Bovina senior citizens met on
Wednesday, October 25, for their
monthly dinner.

Members present were: Ethel
Johnson, Laura Kersey, Julia
Leake, Joe Looney, Jerry Ware, Sid
Lloyd, Erra Jamerson, Edna Scott,
Charlsie Eubank, Oma Lee George,
LaTrelle Mieher, and Dorothy
Ellison.

The seniors meet for dinner at
the Senior Center on the third
Wednesday of each month. Others
are invited to join the fellowship.

Blood Pressure check this
month is at First Bank on
Wednesday, November 15. Be
there.

CUSTOMER NOTICE

Pursuant to the Public Utility Regulatory
Act of 1995 §§3.2532, 3.453, GTE
'| Southwest Incorporated and Contel of
Texas, Inc. have filed applications for
two new services to allow: 1) holders of
Service Provider Certificates of Operat-
ing Authority toresell GTE's and Contel's
local ex @ service to its end user
71| customer, and, 2) Local Service Provid-
“| meastred fudilities in the provisioning
of their local exchange service to their
end users. These services would en-
able Local Service Providers to offer
local exchange service to their end user
customer.

Persons who wish to comment on or to
intervene in this proceeding conceming
these tariffs should notify the Commis-
sion by November 28, 1995 in writing
and referto SOAH Docket Nos. 473-95-
1207/473-95-1208 and Docket Nos.
-14654/14655/14836. The comment or
intarvention request should be mailed
to the Public Utility Commission of Texas,
7800 Shoal Creek Boulevard, 400N,
Austin, Texas 78757. If you have ques-
tions regarding the above docket num-
bers you may call the Public Utility Com-
mission PublicInformation Office at(512)
458-0223 or (512) 458-0227, or (512)
458-0221 teletypewriter for the deaf.

GTE

Night time supervisor needed.
Bilingual preferred. Apply at
Winkles Trucks in Friona from 3-5
p.m. tfnc

HOUSE FOR SALE....Three
bedroom, one bath, one car garage.
Located at 103 Boyce Street. Call
George Baca in Amarillo, 1-806-
381-1506. 15-4tp

MUST SELL! 1993 Ford
Explorer XLT, 4-door, 4x4, air
conditioning, AM/FM cassette,
power windows, power locks, 2
captain chairs, rear window defroster
and window wiper, four wheel
ABS, tilt wheel, cruise control,
power mirrors, power windows,
luggage rack and much more!! No
old contract to assume, no back
payments to make, just need
responsible party to make
reasonable monthly payments.
Call Ismael Rocha in the Credit
Dept., Friona Motors, 806/247-
2701. 1tc

MUST SELL! 1992 Ford
Mustang LX, power windows,
power locks, AM/FM cassette,
automatic transmission, hatchback,
cruise, tilt, air conditioning and
much more. No old contract to
assume, no back payments to
make, just need responsible party to
make reasonable monthly
payments. Call Alice Roder in the
Credit Dept., Friona Motors,
806/247-2701.

1tc

l LEGAL NOTICE "

NOTICE TO BIDDERS

The Parmer County Commis-
sioners Court is currently accepting
bids for the purchase of one (1) new
four (4)-wheel drive Utility Vehicle
and/or one (1) full size Car with
police package for use by the
Parmer County Sheriff's Office.
Bids must be mailed or brought to
Bonnie J. Clayton, County Judge,
at 401 Third Street, Room 104,
P.O. Box 506, Farwell, Texas,
79325, to be received no later than
10:00 A.M., Monday, November
13, 1995, at which time bids will
be considered. Please include an
original and four (4) copies in your
bid packet.

Specifications may be obtained
from the Parmer County Sheriff's
Office.

The machine(s) to be
considered on trade-in are a 1986
Crown Victoria and/or a 1989
Crown Victoria. Any questions
concerning the trade-in equipment
should be directed to Rex Williams,
Parmer County Sheriff, at 806/481-
3303.

The Parmer County Commis-
sioners Court reserves the right to
accept or reject any or all proposals.

By order of the Parmer County
Commissioners Court, Bonnie J.
Clayton, County Judge.

| CLASSIFIED ADS |

MUST SELL! 1991 Ford
Explorer, automatic, tilt wheel,
cruise control, AM/FM cassette,
power windows, power locks, air
conditioning, 2 captain chairs, 2
wheel drive, aluminum wheels and
much more. No old contract to
assume, no back payments to
make, just need responsible party to
make reasonable monthly
payments. Call Ali Roder in the
Credit Dept., Friona Motors,
806/247-2701. 1tc

MUST SELL! 1992 Oldsmobile
Bravada, V-6, power windows,
power locks, AM/FM cassette with
graphic equalizer, Smart Trak,
aluminum wheels, air conditioning,
luggage rack, tilt, cruise, sunscreen
glass and much more. No old
contract to assume, no back
payments to make, just need
responsible party to make
reasonable monthly payments.
Call Ismael in the Credit Dept.,
Friona Motors, 806/247-2701.

Itc

PIANO FOR SALE
Wanted: Responsible party to take
on small monthly payments on
console piano. See locally. Call
800-635-7611. 17-3tp

NOW EFFECTIVE
NEW STORE HOURS
Monday-Saturday, 7:30 a.m.-8 p.m.
Sunday, 9 a.m.-7 p.m.
PAY-N-SAVE, Bovina

I LEGAL NOTICE ||

NOTICE TO ALL PERSONS
HAVING CLAIMS
AGAINST THE ESTATE OF
HATTIE VIRGINIA
BURNETT, DECEASED

Notice is hereby given that
original Letters Testamentary for
the Estate of Hattie Virginia
Bumett, were issued on October 23,
1995 in Cause No. 2248, pending
in the County Court of Parmer
County, Texas, to: Joyce Ellen
Bumett Snell.

The residence of Joyce Ellen
Burnett Snell is Curry County,
New Mexico, and the post office
address is:

Joyce Ellen Bumett Snell

c/o Aldridge, Aycock &

Actkinson, L.L.P.

P.O. Box 286

Farwell, Texas 79325

All persons having claims
against this Estate which is
currently being administered are
required to present them within the
time and in the manner prescribed
by law.

DATED the 23rd day of
October, 1995.

ALDRIDGE, AYCOCK &

ACTKINSON, L.L.P
P.O. Box 286
FARWELL, TEXAS 79325
TELEPHONE NO. 806/481-3361
TELECOPIER NO. 806/481-9060

BY CHARLES F. AYCOCK
STATE BAR NO. 01458000

Red Ribbon
Campaign

- S

HELP ENCOURAGE
KIDS TO SAY NO!

NOUVEINEER 6-710
PAY-N-SAVE

WE SUPPORT
==\ 0UR YOUTH,

LET'S KEEP
$ OUR TOWN

DRUG FREE!

PLEDGE
TO BE

DRUG-FREE!

BOVINA
GHURGH OF GHRIST

CO00000000009090000000 0000V PPP00O0OPOPOPOY

ENCOURAGE OUR YOUTH TO
SAY NO, TO DRUGS!

© R
3 4 RED RIBBON
5 WEEK,
o
=

. NOVEMBER
6-10

PARMER COUNTY
SPRAYING SERVIGE

JOIN US IN ENCOURAGING OUR
YOUTH TO BE DRUG FREE!

& RED RIBBON WEEK,
NOVEMBER 6-710

&

TEXANS  WARON DRUGS

X A e A A 222222

4

? vy CHOICE
DRUG FREE? MY CHOICE
JG FREE MY CHOICE DRUG FRER! MY CHOICE .
MY CHOICE DRUG FREF! MY CHOICE .

.. DRUG FREEY MY\ OICE . . . DRUG FREE! I
DRiagal T

SHERLEY-ANDERSON ELEVATORS

SHERLEY-GRAIN COMPANY

MAIN OFFICE-BOVINA, TEXAS

(806) 238-1521 * BOVINA, TEXAS
TAM ANNE and PLEASANT HILL COMMUNITIES

Seruing Tevas and Hew Wevico Farmers
The Year round”

SHERLEY-ANDERSON RHEA ELEVATOR
PH. PARMER 295-3505

SHERLEY-ANDERSON LAZBUDDIE ELEVATOR
PH. 965-2922

SHERLEY-ANDERSON-PITMAN, INC.
PH. 481-3343 FARWELL, TEXAS
and FARMERS CORNER

SHERLEY-ANDERSON GRAIN COMPANY
PH. OKLA. LANE 825-2565, LARIAT, TEXAS




PAGE 8, THE BOVINA BLADE, SATURDAY, NOVEMBER 4, 1995

DOES THIS LOOK
LIKE A WILDCAT?

WHEN WE MESS UP...
WE GO ALL THE WAY!

OUR APOLOGIES TO ALL
YOU MUSTANGS!

(FROM THE HIGH PLAINS BAPTIST HEALTH SYSTEMS
MARKETING DEPARTMENT)

A $500.00 GIFT HAS BEEN DONATED
TO THE MUSTANG BOOSTER CLUB
IN OUR NAME.

BAPTIST HOSPITAL
RURAL HEALTH
CLINICS

High Plains Baptist Health Systems is a Texas non-profit charitable corporation which provides a fiull range of health care services to the people of this region, without regard to a person’s ability

o pay for such services, and further without regard to a person’s national origin, race, creed, sex or religious affiliation. If you have questions regarding the corporate purposes or charitable
Sfaunctions of High Plains Baptist Health Systems, please call (806) 358-5801
A service and faclity of High Plains Baptist Health Systems




	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8

